# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: -psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Advocate Tejinder Singh, (9041004313) Village Bholapur, PO: Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana-141123. ...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Food Safety Officer, JALANDHAR.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Civil Surgeon, JALANDHAR. Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 541 OF 2019

**PRESENT**: Advocate Tejinder Singh, appellant, in person.

None on behalf of the respondents.

### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 08-09-2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on 10-11-2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 07-01-2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act 2005.

- 2. The appellant is present in the court and states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the respondent-PIO till date.
- 3. The respondent-PIO is absent from today's hearing. He is directed to supply the sought for information to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing. He is also directed to be present in the court along with the information on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up on **27-06-2019 at 11.30AM**.
- 5. Copy of orders be sent to parties.

Place : Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated : 14-05-2019 State Information Commissioner

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Vipin Kumar S/o Shri Jiwan Kumar, (9417956873) Village Sherpur, Tehsil Dhuri, District SANGRUR.

... Appellant

**Public Information Officer** O/0 Director. Food & Supply Controller, SANGRUR.

First Appellate Authority, O/0 Director, Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Punjab, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

### APPEAL CASE NO. 371 of 2018

Versus

PRESENT: None on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Harjit Singh, Junior Auditor. On behalf of the respondents.

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 04.04.2019, which was being heard by the bench of Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra now, this case has been re-allocated to the Bench of undersigned.

- 2. The appellant is absent for today's hearing in the Commission.
- 3. Shri Harjit Singh, Junior Auditor appears on behalf of the Respondent - PIO and states that the complete information has already been provided to the appellant.
- 4. The brief facts of the above case are that the appellant filed an RTI application dated: 01.04.2017 addressed to PIO O/o District Food, Civil Supplies Controller, Sangrur and sought the information as under: -
  - ਫਸਲੀ ਸੀਜਨ 2014–15, 2015–16 ਦੌਰਾਨ ਸੈਟਰ ਸ਼ੇਰਪਰ ਅਤੇ ਸੰਦੌੜ ਅਧੀਨ ਪੈਂਦ ਰਾਈਸ ਸੈਲਰ ਪਿੰਡ ਗਰਬਖਸਪੂਰਾ. ਬੜੀ. ਹੋੜੀਕੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਲੱਗੇ ਰਾਈਸ ਸੈਲਰਾਂ ਦੀ ਲੈਵੀਂ ਸਕਿਊਰਟੀ ਉਕਤ ਰਾਈਸ ਸੈਲਰਾਂ ਨੇ ਕਿਸ ਡਰਾਫਟ ਰਾਹੀ ਅਦਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਸੀ ਸਕਿਉਰਟੀ ਡਰਾਫਟਾਂ ਵ ਲੈਵੀ ਸਕਿਊਰਟੀ ਨਾਲ ਲੱਗੇ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜਾਂ ਵ ਚਿੱਠੀ ਪੱਤਰਾਂ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸਦਾ ਨਕਲ।
  - ਉਕਤ ਰਾਈਸ ਸੈਲਰਾਂ ਸੈਟਰ ਸ਼ੇਰਪਰ ਅਤੇ ਸੰਦੌੜ ਨ ਮਹਿਕਮੇ ਨੇ ਕਿਸ ਚੈਕ ਰਾਹੀ ਲੈਵੀ ਸਕਿਊਰਟੀ ਵਾਪਸ ਕੀਤੀ ਹੈ ਚੈਕ ਨੰਬਰ ਅਤੇ ਊਕਤ ਨਾਲ ਸੰਬਧਤ ਸਾਰੇ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜਾ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸਦਾ ਨਕਲਾਂ।

Cont...P-2

APPEAL CASE No. 371 OF 2018

5. On not receiving any response from the Respondent within 30 days as mandated under Section 7(1) of the RTI Act 2005, the appellant filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority vide application dated: 06.07.2017 under the provisions of Section 19(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 and subsequently approached the Commission in Second Appeal under Section 19(3) of the RTI Act 2005,

which was received in the Commission on 16.01.2018 and accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to

the parties.

- 6. In view of the above, the Respondent PIO (Sh. Jaspreet Singh Kahlon, DFSC, Sangrur) make use of the next date of hearing for his personal hearing as well under the principles of natural justice and explain his conduct and status of the case and enable the Commission to arrive at a reasonable / logical conclusion in the matter.
- 7. The appellant is advised to follow up his case in the Commission, failing which decision shall be taken on merit.
- 8. Adjourned.
- 9. To come up on **27-06-2019 at 11:30AM**.

10. Copy of orders be sent to parties.

Place: Chandigarh Dated: 14-05-2019

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner